Doctor of Philosophy
PhD Thesis: Mathematics

Dissertation

Geodesic Languages and Co-Word
Problems over Groups

Alex Bishop

December 2021

Supervisor: Professor Murray Elder

School of Mathematical and Physical Sciences
Faculty of Science
University of Technology Sydney






Certificate of Original Authorship

I, Alex Bishop, declare that this thesis is submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for the award of Doctor of Philosophy, in the Faculty of Science at the University of
Technology Sydney.

This thesis is wholly my own work unless otherwise referenced or acknowledged. In
addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the
thesis.

This document has not been submitted for qualifications at any other academic institution.

This research is supported by the Australian Government Research Training Program.

Production Note:
Signature: Signature removed prior to publication.

Date: 22 December 2021

iii






Abstract

In 1968, Milnor asked if a finitely-generated group could have volume growth that is
neither exponential nor polynomial (so-called ‘intermediate’), and if there is an algebraic
classification of groups with polynomial volume growth. We consider the analogous
questions for geodesic growth.

We show that no virtually abelian group can have intermediate geodesic growth. In
particular, we completely characterise the geodesic growth for every virtually abelian
group. We show that the geodesic growth is either polynomial of an integer degree with
rational geodesic growth series, or exponential with holonomic geodesic growth series. In
addition, we show that the language of geodesics is blind multicounter. These results
hold for each finite weighted monoid generating set of any virtually abelian group.

A direct consequence of Gromov’s classification of polynomial volume growth is that if a
group has polynomial geodesic growth with respect to some finite generating set, then it is
virtually nilpotent. Until now, the only known examples with polynomial geodesic growth
were all virtually abelian. We furnish the first example of a virtually 2-step nilpotent
group having polynomial geodesic growth with respect to a certain finite generating set.

Holt and Rover proved that finitely-generated bounded automata groups have indexed
co-word problems. We sharpen this result to show that their co-word problem is ETOL.
We do so using an equivalent machine model known as a cspd automaton. This extends a
result of Ciobanu, Elder and Ferov who showed this for the first Grigorchuk group by
explicitly constructing an ETOL grammar.






Acknowledgements

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Murray Elder for introducing me to these
research problems, for his support throughout my Honours and PhD, and for his helpful
comments when revising my thesis. I also thank Michal Ferov for his feedback and
suggestions when revising my thesis.

I thank Moyna Ward for giving me a room to stay at the beginning of my PhD. I
would like to sincerely thank my parents, my brother, and Jessica Chen for their support
throughout my studies.

vii






Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Contents

1.

Introduction

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.

Structure . . . . ... ...
Attribution of Results . . . . . . . . ..
Notation . . . . . . . . ... .. .. ...

Formal Languages and Generating Functions

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

The Chomsky Hierarchy . . .. ... ..
2.1.1. Formal Grammars . . . ... ..
2.1.2. Finite-State Automata . . . . . .
Generating Functions . . . . . . .. ...
2.2.1. Rational Power Series . . . . ..
2.2.2. Algebraic Power Series . . . . . .
2.2.3. Holonomic Power Series . . . . .
Constrained Languages . . . . . . . . ..
2.3.1. Linear Constraints . . . . . . ..
Blind Multicounter Automata . . . . . .
ETOL Languages . . . ... . ... ...
2.5.1. CSPD Automata . ... ... ..
2.5.2. Equivalence of CSPD and ETOL
Concluding Remarks . . . . . ... ...

Co-Word Problems

3.1.
3.2.

3.3.

Generating Sets . . . . ... ...
Bounded Automata Groups . . .. . ..
3.2.1. Co-Word Problems . . . .. ...
Open Problems and Concluding Remarks

10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
17
18
21
23
24
31

33
34
35
38
42

1X



Contents

4. Polyhedral Sets and Polyhedrally Constrained Languages
4.1. Polyhedral Sets . . . . . . . ...
4.2. Polyhedrally Constrained Languages . . . . . ... ... ... ... ....

5. Virtually Abelian Groups
5.1. Patterned Words . . . . . . . . . . ...
5.1.1. Word Shuffling . . .. ... .. ... ...
5.1.2. Geodesic Patterned Words . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...
5.2. Geodesic Growth . . . . . . . ...
5.3. Language of Geodesics . . . . . . . . . ...
5.4. Concluding Remarks . . . . . . .. .. ... oo

6. Towards Virtually Nilpotent Groups
6.1. A Virtually Heisenberg Group . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. ....
6.2. Concluding Remarks and Open Questions . . . . . ... ... ... ....

A. Additional Proofs

References

43
43
44

47
48
50
o4
95
29
62

65
65
69

71

75



	Title Page
	Certificate of Original Authorship
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	Contents



