Doctor of Philosophy PhD Thesis: Mathematics

Dissertation

#### Geodesic Languages and Co-Word Problems over Groups

Alex Bishop

December 2021

Supervisor: Professor Murray Elder

School of Mathematical and Physical Sciences Faculty of Science University of Technology Sydney

### **Certificate of Original Authorship**

I, Alex Bishop, declare that this thesis is submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Doctor of Philosophy, in the Faculty of Science at the University of Technology Sydney.

This thesis is wholly my own work unless otherwise referenced or acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

This document has not been submitted for qualifications at any other academic institution. This research is supported by the Australian Government Research Training Program.

Production Note: Signature: Signature removed prior to publication.

Date: 22 December 2021

#### Abstract

In 1968, Milnor asked if a finitely-generated group could have volume growth that is neither exponential nor polynomial (so-called 'intermediate'), and if there is an algebraic classification of groups with polynomial volume growth. We consider the analogous questions for geodesic growth.

We show that no virtually abelian group can have intermediate geodesic growth. In particular, we completely characterise the geodesic growth for every virtually abelian group. We show that the geodesic growth is either polynomial of an integer degree with rational geodesic growth series, or exponential with holonomic geodesic growth series. In addition, we show that the language of geodesics is blind multicounter. These results hold for each finite weighted monoid generating set of any virtually abelian group.

A direct consequence of Gromov's classification of polynomial volume growth is that if a group has polynomial geodesic growth with respect to some finite generating set, then it is virtually nilpotent. Until now, the only known examples with polynomial geodesic growth were all virtually abelian. We furnish the first example of a virtually 2-step nilpotent group having polynomial geodesic growth with respect to a certain finite generating set.

Holt and Röver proved that finitely-generated bounded automata groups have indexed co-word problems. We sharpen this result to show that their co-word problem is ET0L. We do so using an equivalent machine model known as a cspd automaton. This extends a result of Ciobanu, Elder and Ferov who showed this for the first Grigorchuk group by explicitly constructing an ET0L grammar.

## Acknowledgements

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Murray Elder for introducing me to these research problems, for his support throughout my Honours and PhD, and for his helpful comments when revising my thesis. I also thank Michal Ferov for his feedback and suggestions when revising my thesis.

I thank Moyna Ward for giving me a room to stay at the beginning of my PhD. I would like to sincerely thank my parents, my brother, and Jessica Chen for their support throughout my studies.

# Contents

Abstract				
Acknowledgements				
Contents				
1.	Intro	oduction	1	
	1.1.	Structure	4	
	1.2.	Attribution of Results	5	
	1.3.	Notation	5	
2.	Form	nal Languages and Generating Functions	9	
	2.1.	The Chomsky Hierarchy	10	
		2.1.1. Formal Grammars	11	
		2.1.2. Finite-State Automata	12	
	2.2.	Generating Functions	13	
		2.2.1. Rational Power Series	14	
		2.2.2. Algebraic Power Series	16	
		2.2.3. Holonomic Power Series	16	
	2.3.	Constrained Languages	17	
		2.3.1. Linear Constraints	17	
	2.4.	Blind Multicounter Automata	18	
	2.5.	ETOL Languages	21	
		2.5.1. CSPD Automata	23	
		2.5.2. Equivalence of CSPD and ET0L	24	
	2.6.	Concluding Remarks	31	
3.	Co-\	Nord Problems	33	
	3.1.	Generating Sets	34	
	3.2.	Bounded Automata Groups	35	
		3.2.1. Co-Word Problems	38	
	3.3.	Open Problems and Concluding Remarks	42	

4.	Polyhedral Sets and Polyhedrally Constrained Languages4.1. Polyhedral Sets4.2. Polyhedrally Constrained Languages	<b>43</b> . 43 . 44		
5.	Virtually Abelian Groups	47		
	5.1. Patterned Words	. 48		
	5.1.1. Word Shuffling	. 50		
	5.1.2. Geodesic Patterned Words	. 54		
	5.2. Geodesic Growth	. 55		
	5.3. Language of Geodesics	. 59		
	5.4. Concluding Remarks	. 62		
6.	Towards Virtually Nilpotent Groups	65		
	6.1. A Virtually Heisenberg Group	. 65		
	6.2. Concluding Remarks and Open Questions	. 69		
Α.	Additional Proofs	71		
Re	References			